

RECEIVED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
Jul 28, 2011, 2:59 pm  
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER  
CLERK

*E*

No. 85905-1

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

*bjh*

---

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

CERTIFICATION FROM  
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF OREGON  
No. 09-1110-KI

---

BROUGHTON LUMBER CO., a Washington corporation,

Plaintiff,

v.

BNSF RAILWAY COMPANY, a Delaware corporation; and  
HARSCO CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation,

Defendants.

---

**PLAINTIFF'S REPLY BRIEF ON CERTIFIED QUESTION**

---

Michael E. Haglund, OSB 77203  
Michael K. Kelley, OSB 85378  
Shay S. Scott, WSBA 23760  
200 SW Market Street, Suite 1777  
Portland, OR 97201  
(503) 225-0777  
F: (503) 225-1257

Attorneys for Plaintiff

**ORIGINAL**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ARGUMENT..... 2

    A. Whether Defendants Had the Requisite Intent for Treble Damages Under RCW 64.12.030 is a Jury Question..... 2

    B. The "Injury to or Removing Trees" Statute Applies Because Defendants "otherwise injure[d]" Trees, Timber and Shrubs without lawful authority..... 5

        1. RCW 64.12.030 does not require that a defendant be present on the land or direct its action toward the plaintiff's trees.....5

        2. "Otherwise injures" must not be rendered meaningless.....10

        3. Defendants improperly limit the scope of RCW 64.12.030 to theft of timber.....14

        4. The Fire Act was not intended to apply to the conduct that occurred in this case.....16

C. Defendants Misconstrue Broughton's Reference to Common Law Trespass Decisions.....19

D. Defendants Attempt to Artificially Narrow the Out-of-State Case Law that Supports Plaintiff's Interpretation of RCW 64.12.030..... 21

III. CONCLUSION..... 25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<u>Birchler v. Costello Land Co., Inc.</u> , 133 Wash. 2d 106, 942 P.2d 968 (1997).....	18, 19
<u>Bradley v. Am. Smelting and Refining Co.</u> , 104 Wash. 2d 677, 709 P.2d 782 (1985).....	19, 21
<u>Burnett v. Newcomb</u> , 126 Wash. 192, 217 P. 1017 (1923).....	17
<u>Chase v. Henderson</u> , 265 Or. 431, 509 P.2d 1188 (1973).....	23
<u>Gibson v. Thisius</u> , 16 Wash.2d 693, 134 P.2d 713 (1943).....	4
<u>Gould v. Madonna</u> , 5 Cal.App.3d 404, 85 Cal. Rptr. 457 (1970).....	24
<u>Grays Harbor County v. Bay City Lumber, Co.</u> , 47 Wash. 2d 879, 289 P.2d 975 (1955).....	13
<u>Hill v. Cox</u> , 110 Wash. App. 394, 41 P.3d 495, <u>rev. denied</u> , 147 Wash.2d 1024, 60 P.3d 92 (2002) .....	3, 15, 16
<u>Int'l Raceway, Inc. v. JDFJ Corp.</u> , 97 Wash. App. 1, 970 P.2d 343 (1999) .....	19, 20
<u>Jordan v. Forestry Services, Inc.</u> , 430 So. 2d 806 (La. App. 1983) .....	24

<u>Jordan v. Welch,</u> 61 Wash. 569, 112 P. 656 (1911) .....	1, 18
<u>Kelly v. CB &amp; I Contractors,</u> 179 Cal. App. 4th 442, 102 Cal. Rptr. 3d 32 (2009) .....	24
<u>Luedinghaus v. Pederson,</u> 100 Wash. 580, 171 P. 530 (1918) .....	3, 4
<u>McMurray v. Sec. Bank of Lynnwood,</u> 64 Wash. 2d 708, 393 P.2d 960 (1964) .....	10, 11, 12
<u>Meyer v. Harvey Aluminum,</u> 263 Or. 487, 501 P.2d 795 (1972) .....	23, 24
<u>Mich. Millers Mut. Fire Ins. Co. v. Oregon-Washington R.R. &amp; Navigation Co. et al.,</u> 32 Wash. 2d 256, 201 P.2d 207 (1948) .....	17
<u>Osborne v. Hurst,</u> 947 P.2d 1356 (Ak. 1997) .....	24
<u>Rayonier, Inc. v. Polson,</u> 400 F.2d 909 (9th Cir. 1968) .....	20
<u>Residents Opposed to Kittias Turbines v. State Energy Facility,</u> 165 Wash. 2d 275 197 P.3d 1153 (2008) .....	12
<u>Seal v. Naches-Selah Irrigation Dist.,</u> 51 Wash. App. 1, 751 P.2d 873, <u>rev. denied,</u> 110 Wash.2d (1988) .....	8, 9

<u>Seibly v. Sunnyside,</u> 178 Wash. 632, 35 P.2d 56 (1934) .....	17
<u>Silverstreak, Inc. v. Dep't of Labor and Indust.,</u> 159 Wash. 2d 868, 154 P.3d 891 (2007) .....	10, 11, 12
<u>State ex rel. Hagan v. Chinook Hotel, Inc.,</u> 65 Wash. 2d 573, 399 P.2d 8 (1965) .....	6
<u>Svendsen v. Stock,</u> 143 Wash. 2d 546, 23 P.3d 455 (2001) .....	12, 15
<u>United Parcel Serv., Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue,</u> 102 Wash. 2d 355, 687 P.2d 186 (1984) .....	7, 16
<u>Worman v. Columbia County,</u> 223 Or. App. 223, 195 P.3d 414 (2008) .....	23, 24
<u>Zimmer v. Stephenson,</u> 66 Wash. 2d 477, 403 P.2d 343 (1965) .....	19, 21
<b>STATUTES</b>	
Alaska Stat. § 09.45.730 .....	22
Cal. Civ. Code § 3346 .....	22, 24
La. Stat. § 56:1478.1(B) .....	22, 24
O.R.S. 105.810 .....	22, 23
RCW 4.24.040 .....	17, 18
RCW 4.24.630 .....	7, 16

RCW 6.24.030 .....passim

RCW 64.12.040 .....4

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Webster's Third New Int'l Dictionary (unabridged  
ed. 1986) .....15
